increases because income taxes remain unchanged. This results in a rise in real

11 National and sectoral aggregate results for the sensitivity scenarios are shown in table 4.5; all

other results can be found in appendix E.

60 MODELLING
AUTOMOTIVE
ASSISTANCE

household consumption and savings. However, as government revenue declines,
total domestic savings are reduced. To meet the demand for investment determined
by the growth in the capital stock, foreign capital inflow needs to increase. As a
result, the trade deficit has to increase — exports increase less in scenario S3 than in
scenario R1. Overall, there is a small difference in the increases in real GDP and in
real adjusted GNE between scenarios S3 and R1. This is due to a decrease in
domestic (government) savings (which increases real aggregate consumption) and
the attendant increase in foreign capital, as evidenced by an increase in the trade
deficit (exports are lower and imports higher in scenario S3 than in scenario R1).

Table 4.5 Sensitivity simulation results — economy-wide
Percentage changes relative to the database

Scenario S1  S2  S3  S4  S5

Tariffa to 0%  to 5%  to 5%  to 5%  to 5%
ACIS to 0  to 0  to 0  to 0  to 0
Other settings General

tariff
 to 0%

 Export
elasticity

of 5

 Endogenous
budget

 Rate of
return

closure

 Short
run

closure

National aggregates
Real adjusted GNEb 0.268  0.051  0.063  0.011  ..
Real GDP 0.297  0.054  0.067  0.014  ..
Real private and public
consumption 0.100

-0.011

0.093

-0.066

-0.062

Real investment 0.675  0.118  0.141  0.023  0.000d

Export volumes 1.511  0.411  0.116  0.505  0.415
Import volumes 1.206  0.240  0.299  0.208  0.169
Terms of trade -0.159  -0.084  -0.011  -0.059  -0.051
Real exchange ratec 0.381  0.172  0.029  0.157  0.203

Sectoral aggregates

Agriculture 0.176  0.081  0.031  0.075  0.061
Mining 1.352  0.325  0.222  0.293  0.021
Food processing 0.194  0.085  0.055  0.115  0.100
Manufacturing -0.183  -0.115  -0.184  -0.120  -0.091
Services 0.257  0.038  0.064  -0.005  ..
a ‘to 5%’ means reducing automotive tariffs from 10% to 5%.  b Real gross national expenditure adjusted for
foreign ownership of capital. c In the MMRF model, a change in the real exchange rate is interpreted as a
change in the nominal exchange rate; a negative sign is interpreted as an appreciation of the $A. d Exactly
zero.

.. greater than 0 and less than 0.0005

Source: Commission estimates based on MMRF simulation results.

 THE MODELLING 61

Increasing rate of return of capital (scenario S4)

This simulation is designed to test the assumption that capital can readily be